

&& >i `m&\$&)



Thank you for your request made under the Official Information Act 1982 (OIA), transferred to Inland Revenue on 7 July 2025. You requested the following documents:

- Inland Revenue Briefing Note BN2025/215: KiwiSaver additional information requested
- Inland Revenue Briefing Note BN2025/230: Small Business Cashflow (Loan) Scheme briefing note
- Inland Revenue Briefing Note BN2025/247: Application of Investment Boost to Commercial Buildings
- Inland Revenue Briefing Note BN2025/251: Investment Boost calculator

# Information being released

I am releasing the following documents to you, attached as **Appendix A.** 

Item	Date	Document	Decision
1.	12/05/2025	BN2025/230: Small Business Cashflow (Loan) Scheme briefing note	Release in full
2.	27/05/2025	BN2025/247: Application of Investment Boost to Commercial Buildings	Partially release with redactions under section 9(2)(a) of the OIA, to protect the privacy of natural persons.
3.	28/05/2025	BN2025/251: Investment Boost calculator	Release with redactions under section 9(2)(a) of the OIA

As required by section 9(1) of the OIA, I have considered whether the grounds for withholding the information requested is outweighed by the public interest. In this stance, I do not consider that to be the case.

## Information publicly available

I am refusing the release of document *BN2025/215 KiwiSaver – additional information requested* under section 18(d) of the OIA, as the information will soon be publicly available on Inland Revenue's tax policy website (<u>taxpolicy.ird.govt.nz</u>) as part of Inland Revenue's proactive release of Budget 2025 material.

# Right of review

If you disagree with my decision on your OIA request, you have the right to ask the Ombudsman to investigate and review my decision under section 28(3) of the OIA. You can contact the office of the Ombudsman by email at: <a href="mailto:info@ombudsman.parliament.nz">info@ombudsman.parliament.nz</a>.

# **Publishing of OIA response**

We intend to publish our response to your request on Inland Revenue's website (<u>ird.govt.nz</u>) as this information may be of interest to other members of the public. This letter, with your personal details removed, may be published in its entirety. Publishing responses increases the availability of information to the public and is consistent with the OIA's purpose of enabling more effective participation in the making and administration of laws and policies and promoting the accountability of officials.

Thank you again for your request.

Yours sincerely

Felicity Barker

**Policy Lead - Economics** 





# **Briefing note**

Reference: BN2025/230

Date: 12 May 2025

To: Revenue Advisor, Minister of Revenue – Angela Graham

Private Secretary, Minister of Revenue – Helen Kuy Private Secretary, Minister of Finance – Emma Grigg

Copy to: Peter Mersi, Commissioner

Lisa Barrett, Deputy Commissioner, Customer and Compliance Services,

Business

James Grayson, Deputy Commissioner, Customer and Compliance Services,

Individuals

Joanne Petrie, Executive Support Advisor to the Commissioner

Denise Wright, Management Support to Deputy Commissioner, Customer and

Compliance Services, Business

Carolyn Patchell, Management Support to Deputy Commissioner, Customer and

Compliance Services, Individuals

From: Raelene Stewart, Group Lead, Customer Interaction – Micro Business

Subject: Small Business Cashflow (Loan) Scheme briefing note

### **Purpose**

1. The Minister has asked for background information on the Small Business Cashflow Loan Scheme in relation to the media release to be issued on 12 May 2025.

## **Background and context**

- 2. The Small Business Cashflow Loan Scheme was introduced on the 12th of May 2020 to provide support for small businesses struggling due to loss of revenue because of COVID. Customers have 5 years from their loan's date of approval to pay off the loan.
- 3. From 12 May 2025, the original 2020 SBCS loans will reach the 5-year term for the majority of these customers. Our system will automatically default the loan 20 working days after the loan term falls due. This means that from June 2025, Inland Revenue will default a loan if it has not been paid in full.
- 4. Once the loan is defaulted, default interest will be charged automatically from the date of default. The default interest is currently 13.88% (calculated based on use of money interest of 10.88% plus standard interest rate of 3%).
- 5. To avoid default interest being charged, the customer can contact us by phone before the expiry of the loan term to re-negotiate their repayment plan to suit their financial circumstances. When a repayment plan is in place, the interest rate will be charged at the standard rate of 3%.
- 6. Where a customer has already defaulted, they can make a lump sum payment to pay off the loan (including interest charged). However, if they have difficulties making a lump sum payment, they can also contact us to set up a new repayment plan. Once a repayment plan is in place, the interest rate will go back to the standard rate of 3%.

7. Customers in financial hardship can also apply for relief. All relief applications are considered on a case-by-case basis.

# Marketing campaign and compliance activities

- 8. Marketing campaigns started in March 2025 (including digital advertising, social media advertising, tax agent newsletter and direct marketing) to raise awareness that the loan term is expiring and encourage customers to repay their loan to avoid interest charged and to contact us if they have any difficulties.
- 9. Along with the marketing campaign, we have also started outbound calling campaigns focusing on customers who are behind on their repayment plans or have defaulted to assist them to get back on track.

#### **Loan Statistics**

- 10. In totality, \$2.367b in loans were issued to 129,495 customers.
- 11. As of 30 April 2025, total repayments of \$1.514b have been received and 64,000 customers had repaid their loan in full.
- 12.74,307 customers are on repayment plans with loan balance of \$650 million still owing and 14,304 customers already defaulted with loan balance of \$243 million.
- 13. A summary of key statistics is as follows:

	T	ı	T	
	No. of customers	No. of loans	Loan Amount	Remaining Balance
Total Small Business Cashflow Loan	129,495	151,790	\$2.367b	\$853m
Total repayments received	unavailable	unavailable	\$1,570b	\$853m
Repayment plans	74,307	unavailable	\$1.053b	\$650m
Defaulted Loans	14,304	17,976	\$252m	\$243m

14. So far, outbound calling campaigns have reached over 1,500 customers with defaulted loans and tax debt since February 2025. Almost 20% of these customers entered into an arrangement for the debt, 30% of customers had a deduction notice to collect the debt directly from their bank account or salary/wages (for individuals), and 33% of the customers have made a lump sum payment towards the debt. As a result, we recovered almost \$10 million of SBC and Tax debt from these customers.

# **Future activity**

- 15. Customers can send a web message or contact us by phone to set up or amend their repayment plans for SBC.
- 16. We continue to explore future optimisation opportunities to improve customer experience and enhance our recovery processes. This includes improvement to myIR to allow customers to self-serve more efficiently to manage their remaining SBC loan balance.
- 17. Automation will free up resources to use collection tools in a more targeted way.



**Taukaea** 55 Featherston Street

PO Box 2198 Wellington 6140 New Zealand

T. 04 890 1500

# **Briefing note**

Reference: BN2025/247

Date: 27 May 2025

To: Revenue Advisor, Minister of Finance – Emma Grigg

Revenue Advisor, Minister of Revenue – Angela Graham Private Secretary, Minister of Revenue – Helen Kuy

From: Elly Ward

Subject: Application of Investment Boost to Commercial Buildings

# **General application**

- 1. Investment Boost is available for new commercial and industrial buildings and assets which are new improvements to these buildings (e.g., earthquake strengthening, weather-proofing etc). It is not available for repairs and maintenance to existing capital assets however these costs are generally immediately fully deductible (i.e., receive a larger deduction than under Investment Boost).
- 2. Investment Boost is available for assets that are first available for use on or after 22 May 2025. A building is considered 'available for use' when it can be used for its intended purpose. A building is not available for use when it is still under construction. Consequently, buildings under construction before 22 May 2025 but completed on or after that date should be eligible for Investment Boost on the full build costs.

### Property developers

- 3. A common business model is for a property developer to enter into a sale-and-purchase agreement prior to the completion of the building's construction. The Investment Boost deduction will be available to the ultimate purchaser of the building (assuming that the building is the property developer's trading stock and therefore not eligible for Investment Boost in their hands).
- 4. As under the existing depreciation rules, the asset can only be depreciated from the time at which the building becomes available for use by the purchaser. The existence of a sale and purchase agreement does not in itself mean that the asset is available for use.
- 5. Inevitably there will be borderline cases around the 22 May 2025 date. For example, there may be questions as to whether the building is 'available for use' before or after 22 May. This will depend on particular facts and circumstances of the case. Certainty can be obtained through the usual processes such as binding rulings.

# **Improvements**

- 6. Capital improvements to buildings such as earthquake strengthening and weather-proofing should be eligible for Investment Boost and follow many of the same principles as the underlying asset they improve. If they are under construction (and therefore not available for use) on 22 May 2025 then they will be eligible for Investment Boost.
- 7. There may be boundary issues relating to the completion of multiple improvements in sections where some sections become available for use before others. The eligibility for Investment Boost will depend on the specific facts and circumstances of the scenario.
- 8. Where work is done on an existing building that is to merely restore the building to its original state there may not be an improvement (which would be eligible for Investment Boost). Instead, the work may be characterised as repairs and maintenance. Repairs and maintenance are typically expensed to revenue account, which is immediately fully deductible.
- 9. Expenditure characterised as repairs and maintenance is therefore not disadvantaged compared to expenditure characterised as being a new capital improvement as the owner of the underlying asset will receive a larger deduction than under Investment Boost.

# **Consultation with the Treasury**

10. The Treasury was informed about this briefing note.

Elly Ward Principal Policy Advisor s 9(2)(a)



# **Briefing note**

Reference: BN2025/251

Date: 28 May 2025

To: Revenue Advisor- Emma Grigg

From: Felicity Barker

Subject: Investment Boost calculator

# **Purpose**

1. You have asked whether Inland Revenue can create an integrated Investment Boost/depreciation calculator.

#### Investment Boost calculator

- 2. Inland Revenue currently has a depreciation calculator that calculates the amount of annual depreciation and closing values for a given asset. The calculator assists individuals and businesses to comply with current tax rules so it is important that it is correct.
- 3. Inland Revenue is in the process of drafting advice for customers to include in the calculator. This will provide guidance on how Investment Boost relates to the depreciation calculator so that customers can both calculate their Investment Boost amount and the new depreciation amount if they have claimed Investment Boost. Inland Revenue expects the guidance to be live at the end of the week.
- 4. The guidance to be included with the calculator advises customers claiming Investment Boost to deduct 20% of the value of depreciable assets (with appropriate apportionment for mixed use assets). Customers then input the remaining asset value into the calculator to calculate the depreciation amount in the current year as well as subsequent years (i.e. the post Investment Boost amount is depreciated).
- 5. Inland Revenue is not proposing that the calculator compute the Investment Boost amount. This is because Investment Boost is optional, so not all customers will claim it, and in some cases it will be apportioned. If the calculator computed the Investment Boost amount and the new depreciation base, this would require more fields which will lead to additional complexity when the results are displayed and could lead to incorrect tax paid.
- 6. Inland Revenue considers the proposed approach will allow customers to easily calculate the Investment Boost amount and the resulting depreciation. Having a calculator separate to the current calculator is likely to create duplication and inconsistencies and could result in incorrect amounts of tax being paid.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Depreciation rate finder and calculator - Find your rate - Inland Revenue

7. Note that the results from the depreciation calculator provide a component of the customer's overall tax calculation. Even if Investment Boost were included in the calculator, it would not show the overall change to the tax payable.

# Other customer supports Inland Revenue is putting in place

- 8. Inland Revenue has been engaging extensively with stakeholders since Investment Boost was launched.
- 9. Discussions with stakeholders suggest that when it is clear that an asset is eligible for Investment Boost, it is relatively straight forward to calculate the amount of Investment Boost and the new depreciation amounts.
- 10. The main queries we are receiving relate to classification issues. For example, some stakeholders have asked about whether specific types of property should be treated as commercial or residential (e.g. student accommodation, build to rent). We have had several queries about the scope of improvements eligible for Investment Boost (e.g. earthquake strengthening) and the interaction of the policy with Government grants. We therefore consider that a main area of focus for customer management going forward needs to be on clarity as to the scope of assets covered.
- 11. In this regard the Policy team has been engaging with external stakeholders to determine if there are any issues that may need a remedial amendment in the Act and to identify further issues that might need clarifying. Inland Revenue expects to provide some clarifications in the Tax Information Bulletin, expected to be published in July.
- 12. There are a number of other measures Inland Revenue is developing to support the new policy:
  - Additional content will be published on the Inland Revenue external website once the Bill receives Royal Assent. This will provide additional detail for customers about what can be claimed.
  - Inland Revenue are discussing the policy with software providers this week.
    Following this, Inland Revenue will be able to provide customers detail about how to reflect the Investment Boost deduction in their returns for the 2025 tax year and will provide guidance for the 2026 year as part of the standard April release.
  - Internal guidance has been provided so Inland Revenue staff can educate customers on the policy.

## **Consultation with the Treasury**

13. The Treasury was informed about this briefing note.

Felicity Barker s 9(2)(a)